
  
 
 
 
 
 

 

D A N  J O H N S O N  D A N  J O H N S O N  

 

 

July 25, 2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 
 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
 

Approval of a contract amendment with P&C Construction for various scope adds and 
schedule delays for the Gladstone Public Library project. Amendment value is 
$211,346.39.  Funding through County ARPA funds and County General Funds.   

 
Previous 
Board 
Action/Review 

6/23/22:  Business Meeting, Board approved P&C Amendment #2 
approving demolition of the former Gladstone City Hall. 
6/15/23:  Business Meeting, Board approved Amendment #4 approving 
GMP for construction of the Gladstone Library. 

Performance 
Clackamas 

This project aligns with the Vibrant Economy Goal: It provides economic 
development, public spaces, and community enrichment services to 
residents, businesses, visitors, and partners so they can thrive and 
prosper in healthy and vibrant communities. 

Counsel 
Review 

Yes, AN Procurement 
Review 

Yes, RR 

Contact 
Person 

Jason Varga Contact Phone (503) 351-4012 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: At the June 15, 2023 Business Meeting the Board approved P&C Amendment 
#4 to construct the Gladstone Library.   

This contract amendment is for added costs due to schedule delays, design issues and additional scope 
due to unforeseen field conditions.  Delays in the schedule caused the new substantial completion date for 
construction to move to August 9th, 2024.  The original date was May 30, 2024.  These delays were 
incurred due to various issues such as permit delays, weather delays (ice storm in January 2024) and 
design changes.   

Some of the other larger scope adds were as follows: 

For Filing Use Only 



Staff Report – July 25, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 

[Department Footer] 

 

 

• Additional Fireproofing ($39,096) – scope added during permit approval process.  Required fireproofing 
of roof deck and several steel columns. 

• Waterproofing Between Buildings ($47,838) – original design was insufficient for waterproofing of 
concrete and CMU walls between library and existing fire station. 

• Access Controls Supplier ($15,580.54) – original access controls system was not compatible with 
County Standards. 

• Replacement of Sanitary Sewer Line ($19,555) – condition of existing sewer line was poor.  We had to 
install a new line to connect to the main. 

 

No additional funding is being requested for the project.    These costs will be covered with owner 
contingency funds that were included in the original budget.  We currently have $289,792 in owner 
contingency in our budget to cover unforeseen construction items such as these. 

Current amendment funding distribution: 

County General Fund   $   115,946.07 
County ARPA Fund    $     95,400.32 
 
Total     $   211,346.39 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this contract amendment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

  Dan Johnson 
 
Dan Johnson, Director 
Department of Transportation and Development 
 
 



Page 1 
 

 AMENDMENT #8 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH P. & C. CONSTRUCTION CO. FOR OAK LODGE 

AND GLADSTONE LIBRARY CMGC 
Contract #4357 

 
This Amendment #8 is entered into between P. & C. Construction Co. (“Contractor”) and Clackamas 
County (“Owner”) and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between both parties on 
September 30, 2021 (“Contract”). The Project contemplated by the Contract involves four distinct portions. 
This Amendment #8 is solely with respect to the Gladstone Library portion of the Project, authorized by 
Amendment #4 to the Contract (the “Gladstone Library GMP Amendment”).  
 
The Purpose of this Amendment #8 is to make the following changes to the Gladstone Library GMP 
Amendment: 

 
1. Section 2. Authorized Construction Phase Services, of the Gladstone Library GMP Amendment, 

is hereby amended as follows:  
 
Owner has approved an increase to the Construction Phase Services authorized under the Gladstone 
Library GMP Amendment due to unforeseen site conditions. The additional Construction Phase 
Services are further described in Exhibit A to this Amendment #8, attached hereto and incorporated 
by reference herein. 
 
As a result of the additional Construction Phase Services, the substantial completion date for the 
Gladstone Library portion of the Project is hereby changed from May 30, 2024, to August 9, 2024.
  
 

2. Section 3. Guaranteed Maximum Price, of the Gladstone Library GMP Amendment, is hereby 
amended as follows 
 
In consideration for Contractor performing the additional Construction Phase Services authorized 
by this Amendment #8, Owner will pay Contractor an amount not to exceed $211,346.39. 
Consideration is in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract, including the 
Gladstone Library GMP Amendment. The guaranteed maximum price for the Gladstone Library 
portion of the Project shall not exceed $7,465,466.39. The total project value for all four portions of 
the Project shall not exceed $33,814,824.69. 
 
 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT   $     88,780.00 (Preconstruction Fee) 
AMENDMENT #1    $   270,054.00 (Early Work Amendment) 
AMENDMENT #2    $      21,686.00 (Early Work Amendment) 
AMENDMENT #3    $    136,681.00 (Early Work Amendment) 
AMENDMENT #4    $  6,978,163.00 (GMP Gladstone Library)  
AMENDMENT #5    $15,314,232.00 (GMP Oaklodge Library) 
AMENDMENT #6    $  4,633,620.00 (GMP Concord Park) 
AMENDMENT #7    $  6,160,262.00 (GMP Concord Community) 
AMENDMENT #8    $   211,346.69_ (Change Order for GS Library GMP) 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT   $ 33,814,824.69   

 
 
 
 

*Signature Page to Follow* 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force 
and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #8, effective upon the date of the last 
signature below. 
 
 
 
P. &. C. Construction Co.  
 
      
Authorized Signature  Date  
 
      
Printed Name 
 

Clackamas County 
 
      
Chair  
 
_________________________________ 
Date 
 
Approved as to Form:  
 
      
County Counsel                           Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Brian Shoemaker

7/10/2024

07/10/2024



Page 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A  
Change Order PCCO#003 

 
 



   



   



   



   



   



   


	SR - Gladstone PC Contract Amendment #8
	Amend #8 - PC Construction - Oak Lodge Gladstone Project

